future lease payments. The present value of future lease payments is discounted at the implicit interest rate

of the lease if it can be readily determined and at the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate if the implicit

interest rate can’t be easily determined. Leases are subsequently measured at amortised cost.

The adoption of IFRS 16 also requires the recognition of right of use assets, which are initially measured at the

same value as the lease liability but are subsequently measured at the original value of the lease liability cost

less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 16 the Group reports an increase in depreciation and interest costs with a

corresponding decrease in rental costs in the statement of financial performance.

The impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the financial performance and position of the Group for the comparative

periods is as follows:

   30 June 2018  30 June 2018  30 June 2018

Previously
presented

 Impact of
IFRS 16

 Restated

   £’000  £’000  £’000

Revenue   264,099  -  264,099

Cost of sales   (221,220)  -  (221,220)

Gross profit   42,879  -  42,879

Distribution costs   (26,803)  -  (26,803)

Administrative expenses   (6,495)  99  (6,396)

Other operating income   1,445  -  1,445

Operating profit   11,026  99  11,125

Finance income   7  -  7

Finance costs   821  (118)  703

Profit before taxation   11,854  (19)  11,835

Taxation   (2,736)  10  (2,726)

Profit after taxation   9,118  (9)  9,109

Midwich Group plc

28

   30 June 2018

30 June 2018

30 June 2018

   Previously
presented

Impact of

IFRS 16

Restated

   £’000  £’000  £’000
Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill   9,068  348  9,416
Intangible assets   20,720  -  20,720
Right of use assets   -  9,190  9,190
Property, plant and equipment   7,990  (396)  7,594

Deferred tax assets   930  175  1,105
   38,708  9,317  48,025

Current assets

Inventories   74,015  -  74,015
Trade and other receivables   84,704  -  84,704

Cash and cash equivalents   24,806  -  24,806
   183,525  -  183,525

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (89,529)  -  (89,529)
Deferred and contingent considerations   (384)  -  (384)
Borrowings and financial liabilities   (66,015)  (1,229)  (67,244)

Current tax   (2,785)  -  (2,785)
   (158,713)  (1,229)  (159,942)

Net current assets   24,812  (1,229)  23,583

Total assets less current liabilities   63,520  8,088  71,608

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (156)  -  (156)

Put option liabilities over non-controlling interests   (4,092)  -  (4,092)
Borrowings and financial liabilities   (324)  (8,296)  (8,620)

Deferred tax liabilities   (4,091)  -  (4,091)
   (8,663)  (8,296)  (16,959)

Net assets   54,857  (208)  54,649

31 December

2018
 31 December

2018
 31 December

2018

Previously
presented

 Impact of
IFRS 16

 Restated

   £’000  £’000  £’000

Revenue   573,682  -  573,682

Cost of sales   (479,120)  -  (479,120)

Gross profit   94,562  -  94,562

Distribution costs   (56,329)  -  (56,329)

Administrative expenses   (16,511)  194  (16,317)

Other operating income   3,025  -  3,025

Operating profit   24,747  194  24,941

Finance income   81  -  81

Finance costs   (3,751)  (240)  (3,991)

Profit before taxation   21,077  (46)  21,031

Taxation   (5,792)  18  (5,774)

Profit after taxation   15,285  (28)  15,257

Midwich Group plc

29

   31 December
2018

31 December

2018

31 December

2018

   Previously
presented

Impact of

IFRS 16

Restated

   £’000  £’000  £’000
Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill   11,188  380  11,568
Intangible assets   24,766  -  24,766
Right of use assets   -  10,141  10,141
Property, plant and equipment   7,391  (363)  7,028

Deferred tax assets   1,222  199  1,421
   44,567  10,357  54,924

Current assets

Inventories   74,379  -  74,379
Trade and other receivables   83,139  -  83,139
Derivative financial instruments   25  -  25

Cash and cash equivalents   16,685  -  16,685
   174,228  -  174,228

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (97,729)  -  (97,729)
Put option liabilities over non-controlling interests   (1,746)  -  (1,746)
Deferred and contingent considerations   (4,005)  -  (4,005)
Borrowings and financial liabilities   (35,151)  (1,687)  (36,838)

Current tax   (2,892)  -  (2,892)
   (141,523)  (1,687)  (143,210)

Net current assets   32,705  (1,687)  31,018

Total assets less current liabilities   77,272  8,670  85,942

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (736)  -  (736)

Put option liabilities over non-controlling interests   (4,654)  -  (4,654)
Deferred and contingent considerations   (757)  -  (757)
Borrowings and financial liabilities   (7,211)  (8,897)  (16,108)

Deferred tax liabilities   (5,512)  -  (5,512)

Other provisions   (56)  -  (56)
   (18,926)  (8,897)  (27,823)

Net assets   58,346  (227)  58,119

11. Copies of interim report

Copies of the interim report are available to the public free of charge from the Company at Vinces Road, Diss,

IP22 4YT.

12. Events after the reporting period

On 1 July 2019 the Group acquired 100% of Entertainment Equipment Supplies SL, a specialist distributor of

lighting and lighting infrastructure products based in San Sebastian, Spain.

Midwich Group plc

30

13. Adjustments to reported results

 Six months ended
 30 June 30 June
 2019 2018
  (Restated)1

 £000 £000

Operating profit 10,466 11,125
Cost of acquisitions 306 43